•	 For accurate measurement it is essential that the temperature of the sensing probe and mainly of the sensing head is same as
the temperature of the air to measure. Avoid mounting the EE160 transmitter in a way which creates temperature gradients
along the probe.
•	 The transmitter and mainly the sensing head shall not be exposed to extreme mechanical stress.
•	 The transmitter must be operated with the filter cap on at all times. Do not touch the sensors inside the sensing head.
•	 While replacing the filter cap (because of pollution for instance) against an original E+E spare one please take very good care
to not touch the sensors.
CAUTION

Additionally for all EE160
with RS485 interface
EE160 Transmitter according ordering guide
Cable gland
Mounting kit
Mounting flange
Inspection certificate according to DIN EN10204 - 3.1
Quick Guide - EE160 RS485 Setup
Output:
Modbus RTU or
BACnet MS/TP
Output:
4...20 mA
Output:
0...10 V
EE160-HTx3xx
Bus termination resistor 120 Ω (jumper)
DO NOT CONNECT!
Connector for configuration adapter
Turfschipper 114  | 2292 JB Wateringen  | Tel. +31 (0)174 272330  |  www.catec.nl  | info@catec.nlTurfschipper 114  | 2292 JB Wateringen  | Tel. +31 (0)174 272330  |  www.catec.nl  | info@catec.nl
MEETINSTRUMENTATIE
Green LED - information to normal operation mode:
on	 =	 everything OK
flashing	 =	 the main board does not recognize the
		  measurement electronics inside the sensing probe
off	 =	 no power supply or main board failure
Blue LED - information during setup with EE-PCS Product
Configuration Software and the configuration adapter:
on 	 = 	adapter connected to EE160 and PC, no
		  communication with EE-PCS
flashing	 = 	communication in progress with EE-PCS
off 	 = 	adapter not connected to EE160 and PC
LED INDICATION (only with RS485)
DIGITAL SETTINGS
BACnet PICS are available for download at www.epluse.com/EE160
BACnet Setup
Address Switch
Address Switch
Address Setting
Address setting via EE-PCS Product Configuration Software:
All Dip-Switches at position 0 → address has to be set via Product Configuration Software
Modbus (Slave device): factory setting EE160:  245	 (permitted values: 1…247).
BACnet (Master device): factory setting EE160:  2	 (permitted values: 0…127).
Example: Slave address is set via configuration software.
Address setting via Dip-Switch:
Modbus (Slave device):  Setting the Dip-Switch to any other address than 0, overrules the slave
address set via configuration software (permitted values: 1…247).
BACnet (Master device): Setting the Dip-Switch to any other address than 0, overrules the slave
address set via configuration software.
BACnet Note: permitted values are 0…127. The 8th bit of the Dip-Switch is ignored
(ID 127 = 0111 111).
To set address 0 via Dip-Switch, the 8th bit shall be set to 1 ( ID 0 = 1000 0000).
Example: Slave address set to 11 ( = 0000 1011 binary).
0
1
0
1
0  	0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0
1  1 	 0 	 1 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0
T-passive connection
for HT3xxx/HT6xxx
Output:
Modbus RTU or
BACnet MS/TP
Output:
4...20 mA
Output:
0...10 V
Output:
Modbus RTU or
BACnet MS/TP
Output:
4...20 mA